

No. __-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DELL MARKETING L.P.
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS DELL CATALOG SALES L.P.),
Petitioner,

v.

TAXATION AND REVENUE DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of the State of New Mexico**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARYANN B. GALL
TODD S. SWATSLER
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Boulevard
Suite 600
P.O. Box 165017
Columbus, Ohio 43216-5017
(614) 469-3939

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. BURSTEIN
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

December 15, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT AMONG STATE COURTS REGARD- ING THE SCOPE OF <i>SCRIPTO</i> AND <i>TYLER PIPE</i>	12
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FINDING NEXUS ON THE BASIS OF BANCTEC'S NON-SOLICITATION ACTIVITIES.....	21
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS ONE OF SIGNIFICANT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE AND IS LIKELY TO RECUR.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX:

Opinion of the Court of Appeals of the State of New Mexico, <i>Dell Catalog Sales L.P. v. Taxation & Revenue Dep't of New Mexico</i> , No. 26,843 (June 3, 2008).....	1a
Decision and Order of the Taxation and Revenue Department of the State of New Mexico, <i>In re Protest of Dell Catalog Sales L.P.</i> , No. 06-11 (June 22, 2006).....	30a
Order of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico Denying Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Dell Catalog Sales L.P. v. Taxation & Revenue Dep't of New Mexico</i> , No. 31,181 (July 18, 2008).....	104a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	105a
Gross Receipts and Compensating Tax Act, N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-9-1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 7-9-3(N)	105a
§ 7-9-3.5.....	105a
§ 7-9-4.....	108a
§ 7-9-7.....	108a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (Oct. 14, 2008)	110a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Appeal of InterCard, Inc., In re</i> , 14 P.3d 1111 (Kan. 2000)	27
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	32
<i>Bloomington's By Mail, Ltd. v. Commonwealth, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 567 A.2d 773 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 591 A.2d 1047 (Pa. 1991)	13, 18
<i>Borders Online, LLC v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 29 Cal. Rptr. 3d 176 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	13, 20, 21
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	13, 14, 24
<i>Dell Catalog Sales, L.P. v. Commissioner of Revenue Servs.</i> , 834 A.2d 812 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2003).....	11, 20
<i>J.C. Penney Nat'l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999)	13, 18
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. ex rel. Mead Corp. v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1498 (2008)	32
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	27
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)....	1, 9, 12, 14, 17, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>National Geographic Soc'y v. California Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	14, 25, 26, 27

<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	4, 13
<i>Orvis Co. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 654 N.E.2d 954 (N.Y. 1995)	27
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota ex rel. Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	1, 9, 12, 13, 14, 17, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>St. Tammany Parish Tax Collector v. Barnes-andnoble.com</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. La. 2007)	13, 18, 19, 24
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Bannon</i> , 585 A.2d 666 (Conn. 1991).....	13, 17
<i>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 652 N.E.2d 693 (Ohio 1995).....	13, 17, 28
<i>State v. Dell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 922 So. 2d 1257 (La. Ct. App. 2006)	13, 20
<i>State ex rel. Heitkamp v. Quill Corp.</i> , 470 N.W.2d 203 (N.D. 1991), <i>rev'd</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	29
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	2, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Declaratory Ruling, <i>In re Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , Docket No. 96-30-6-0033, 1996 Iowa Tax LEXIS 2 (Iowa Dep't Revenue & Fin. Mar. 19, 1996).....	26
---	----

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	1, 2, 3, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).....	26, 27
Internet Tax Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. C, Tit. XI, 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-719 (1998)	22
§ 1104(2)(B)(i), 112 Stat. 2681-725	22
§ 1104(2)(B)(ii), 112 Stat. 2681-725	22
Internet Tax Freedom Act Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-108, 121 Stat. 1024:	
§ 2, 121 Stat. 1024	23
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	3
Gross Receipts and Compensating Tax Act, N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-9-1 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4, 9
§ 7-9-3.5(A)(1)	4, 9
§ 7-9-4(A).....	4
§ 7-9-7.....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b).....	13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 105-276 (1998)	22
----------------------------------	----

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Census Bureau:

1999 E-commerce Multi-sector Report (Mar. 7, 2001), available at <http://www.census.gov/eos/www/1999/1999estatstext.pdf>:

Table 5, available at <http://www.census.gov/eos/www/1999/1999estatstables.pdf> 30

2006 E-commerce Multi-sector Report (May 16, 2008), available at <http://www.census.gov/eos/www/2006/2006reportfinal.pdf>:

Table 6/historical, available at <http://www.census.gov/eos/www/2006/historical/2006ht.pdf>28, 30

OTHER MATERIALS

Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, *State Taxation* (3d ed. 1998)16, 28

Multistate Tax Commission, Nexus Program Bulletin No. 95-1 (Dec. 20, 1995; rev. Sept. 10, 1996), available at http://www.mtc.gov/uploadedFiles/Multistate_Tax_Commission/Nexus_Program/Archives/Nexus_Bulletins/NB%2095-1.pdf 31

Press Release, Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., *Sales Tax Simplification Agreement Becomes Effective Today and Launches Key Element: Amnesty Program* (Oct. 3, 2005), available at http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/press_rel/Press%20Release%20Inaugural%20Gov%20Board%20-%20Final.pdf..... 31-32
